



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO.1783 OF 2022**

imperial Consultants & Securities Ltd. ....Petitioner  
Vs.  
Deputy Commissioner of Income Tax,  
Circle 6(1)(2) Mumbai & Ors. ....Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.2939 OF 2022  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.1910 OF 2022**

The Saraswat Co-operative Bank Ltd. ....Petitioner  
Vs.  
Assistant Commissioner of Income Tax,  
Circle 1(3)(1) Mumbai & Ors. ....Respondents

----

Ms Jasmin Amalsadvala i/b Lumiere Law Partners for petitioners.

----

**CORAM : K. R. SHRIRAM &  
DR. NEELA GOKHALE, JJ.  
DATED : 15<sup>th</sup> JANUARY 2024**

**PC. :**

- 1 Not on board. Upon mentioning taken on board.
- 2 Ms Amalsadvala states that the ad-interim relief granted earlier has expired on 2<sup>nd</sup> January 2024 and no steps have been taken by respondents.
- 3 In view of the statement made, ad-interim relief granted is extended till 15<sup>th</sup> March 2024.
- 4 Respondents to file reply and serve a copy thereof on or before 5<sup>th</sup> February 2024. Rejoinder, if any, to be filed and copy served by 26<sup>th</sup> February 2024.

5                    Petitions be listed on 11<sup>th</sup> March 2024.

**(DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.)**

**(K. R. SHRIRAM, J.)**